Memorandum of Understanding Between

Laramie County Fair, Wyoming, P. O. Box 608, Cheyenne, Wyoming 82003-0608, ("COUNTY") and HOUDE HUDDOOD ("AMBASSADOR").

WHEREAS, COUNTY wishes to provide a one (1) year stipend of \$1,500 Dollars, as consideration for representing Laramie County as Ambassadors, to those applicants who are selected to serve as Laramie County Fair Ambassadors.

WHEREAS, Ambassadors serve in roles that include, but are not limited to speakers, program facilitators, hosts or hostesses, committee members, and in many other youth leadership roles for Laramie County Fair and events around the county.

I. TERM

This MOU shall commence on the date last executed by the duly authorized representatives of the parties, and shall remain in full force pursuant to the terms of the MOU.

II. AMBASSADOR'S RESPONSIBILITIES

Ambassadors will carry out the responsibilities outlined in the Ambassador Application, for purposes of representing the COUNTY with a primary focus of promoting Laramie County Fair and corresponding activities.

III. ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS

- 1. <u>Entire Agreement:</u> The MOU (2 pages) and the Ambassador Application represent the entire and integrated agreement and understanding between the parties in regard to the subject matter herein and supersedes all prior negotiations, statements, representations and agreements, whether written or oral.
- 2. <u>Non-Employees:</u> AMBASSADORS are not employees of COUNTY, are not eligible for Laramie County Employee benefits and will be treated as independent contractor for federal tax filing purposes. AMBASSADORS personally assume responsibility of their actions.
- 3. <u>Dismissal:</u> COUNTY reserves the right to dismiss an ambassador from service and cancel the scholarship awarded for failure to fulfill the requirements of this MOU and Application.
- 3. <u>Assignment:</u> Neither this MOU, nor any rights or obligations hereunder shall be assigned or delegated by a party without the prior written consent of the other party.
- 4. <u>Governmental/Sovereign Immunity:</u> COUNTY does not waive its Governmental/Sovereign Immunity, as provided by any applicable law including W.S. § 1-39-101

et seq., by entering into this MOU. Further, COUNTY fully retains all immunities and defenses provided by law with regard to any action, whether in tort, contract or any other theory of law, based on this MOU.

Signature Page

LARAMIE COUNTY, WYOMING	
By: Laramie County Events Director	6/20/24 Date
By:	
Chairman, Laramie County Commissioners	Date
ATTEST:	
By:	
Debra Lee, Laramie County Clerk	Date
AMBASSADOR (OR PARENT/GUARDIAN)	
By: Ronald Hubbard	6/10/2024
Authorized Signature	Date
REVIEWED AND APPROVED AS TO FORM ONLY:	
Dr.	7-1-74
By: Laramie County Attorney's Office	Date